RESOLUTION NO. 2024-006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH** AVI-SPL LLC FOR A BARCO VIDEO WALL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$342,616.19

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department's Real-Time Information Center (RTIC) has used a video wall as a primary viewing platform during critical incidents, calls for service, and disasters in the City of Elk Grove since its inception in 2019; and

WHEREAS, the current video wall is no longer supported by the manufacturer and is unable to be repaired when video wall monitors break; and

WHEREAS, maintaining a reliable video wall is crucial for efficient operations during critical events and/or disasters in Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a formal request for proposal process seeking service providers to submit proposals for a Barco video wall that would offer the City of Elk Grove competitive pricing and quality service; and

WHEREAS, staff evaluated six proposals received and determined AVI-SPL LLC was able to provide the product and services requested in the RFP at the most competitive pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with AVI-SPL LLC, in substantially the form presented, for a Barco video wall in an amount not to exceed \$342,616.19.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of January 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-006

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 10, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California